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Responses to Comments from State Agencies 
 

 
This section provides responses to comments received on the draft environmental document from state agencies.   
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summary of Comment Letters Received from  
State Agencies 

 

Comment 
Code 

Agency 
Commenter 

Name 

Date 
Letter 

Received 
Comment Topic(s) 

Appendix J 
Page No. 

S-1 California Department 
of Fish and Wildlife, 
South Coast Region 

Betty J. 
Courtney 

09/21/16 Biological Resources 24 - 27 

S-2 Lahontan Regional 
Water Quality Control 
Board 

Robin A. 
Coale / Jan 
Zimmerman 

09/19/16 Water/Hydrology 28 - 31 

S-3 State Water 
Resources Control 
Board, Division of 
Water Quality, 401 
Certification & 
Wetlands 

Cliff Harvey 09/19/16 Water/Hydrology, 
Permitting Requirements, 
Mitigation, Biological 
Resources 

32 - 42 
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Responses to Comment Letter S-1 
California Department of Fish and Wildlife, South Coast Region 

 
See next page. 
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Responses to Comment Letter S-1 
California Department of Fish and Wildlife, South Coast Region 

 
See next page. 
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Responses to Comment Letter S-1 
California Department of Fish and Wildlife, South Coast Region 

 
Response to Comment S-1.1 
There are currently approximately 72 existing cross culverts within the project limits.  Approximately 47 existing cross 
culverts will be maintained or expanded.  Approximately 25 cross culverts will be abandoned and an additional 93 cross 
culverts will be constructed to maintain hydrologic integrity and support wildlife movement.  Culverts will range in size 
from 24 inches to 10 ft. by 10 ft. in width and height, and ranging from 80 ft. to 200 ft. in length and vary between 
reinforced concrete pipes, reinforced concrete boxes, and corrugated metal pipes.  A detailed wildlife passage impact 
assessment shall be conducted during the final design phase to confirm the proposed culverts for wildlife passage will 
be effective according to standards outlined in Section 3.3.1, as additionally set forth in FHWA Wildlife Crossing 
Structure handbook (2011) and in a manner as natural and easy for wildlife to cross such that they will promote use by 
local wildlife with consideration to current land use, approved projects within the area, and further coordination with 
CDFW and USFWS. 
 
Response to Comment S-1.2 
• All riparian areas within Quail Lake are outside of the proposed construction zone will be designated as an 
Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA) and no work will be conducted within the areas to avoid potential impacts to 
potential LBVI and SWWF habitat.  The areas will be fenced off clearly by the use of obvious, orange ESA exclusion 
fencing along the California Department of Water Resources (DWR) chain-link fence prior to the onset of ground 
disturbance.  An approved avian biologist will oversee the placement and design of this fencing.   
• All other riparian areas will have an approved avian biologist monitoring all clearing and grubbing activities and will 
designate approved work areas and demarcate ESA with obvious, orange ESA exclusion fencing to avoid impacts to 
potential LBVI and SWWF habitat.  This measure applies to work activities in or around riparian vegetation within the 
Preferred Alternative. 
• Standard BMPs will be implemented by Caltrans to protect ecologically important resources in the construction zone. 
General stormwater BMPs and conservation measures would be implemented during project construction to avoid any 
potential for downstream sedimentation effects on all riparian habitat. The BMPs of the storm water pollution 
prevention plan (SWPPP) will be designed to avoid potential indirect effects to all riparian habitat. 
• Sound barriers shall be installed along the perimeters of riparian habitat adjacent to the proposed construction zone.  
Noise effects will not exceed 60 dBA Leq from the boundaries of the Preferred Alternative. 
• Prior to the initiation of construction activities, all project personnel will be educated regarding the LBVI, SWWF, 
their habitat within and adjacent to the project area and will be provided with an information handout with photos of 
LBVI and SWWF, species description, avoidance, minimization measures, Caltrans biologist contact information and 
the environmental commitments.  Construction personnel are to remain outside of riparian habitat, unless within the 
approved work area. 
• In compliance with EO 13112, a weed abatement program will be developed to minimize the importation of nonnative 
plant material during and after construction to avoid impacts to riparian vegetation downstream.  Eradication strategies 
would be employed should an invasion occur. 
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Responses to Comment Letter S-1 
California Department of Fish and Wildlife, South Coast Region 

 
Response to Comment S-1.3 
• The implementation of a trash abatement program throughout the project’s construction area during all phases of 
construction.  
• Wildlife corridor and wildlife fencing will minimize wildlife-vehicle collisions that will supply carrion for food. 
• The implementation of a 24-hour roadkill removal protocol during the operational phase of the Preferred Alternative.   
• Prior to the initiation of construction activities, all project personnel will be educated regarding CACO within and 
adjacent to the project area and will be provided with an information handout with photos of CACO, species 
description, avoidance, minimization measures, Caltrans biologist contact information and the environmental 
commitments. 
 
 
Response to Comment S-1.4 
Alternative 2 has been identified as the preferred alternative and is the least environmentally damaging practicable 
alternative. 
 
 
Response to Comment S-1.5 
Applicable comments from the January 15, 2014 NOP letter have been addressed as follows: 

 
 A Wildlife Corridor Study was conducted for the proposed project. 
 The Draft EIR/EIS and the Final EIR/EIS include information on listed species impacts. 
 The Final EIR/EIS proposes avoidance, minimization, and/or mitigation for all impacts to the biological 

environment. 
 
 
Response to Comment S-1.6 
There are currently approximately 72 existing cross culverts within the project limits.  Approximately 47 existing cross 
culverts will be maintained or expanded.  Approximately 25 cross culverts will be abandoned and an additional 93 cross 
culverts will be constructed to maintain hydrologic integrity and support wildlife movement.  Culverts will range in size 
from 24 inches to 10 ft. by 10 ft. in width and height, and ranging from 80 ft. to 200 ft. in length and vary between 
reinforced concrete pipes, reinforced concrete boxes, and corrugated metal pipes.  A detailed wildlife passage impact 
assessment shall be conducted during the final design phase to confirm the proposed culverts for wildlife passage will 
be effective according to standards outlined in Section 3.3.1, as additionally set forth in FHWA Wildlife Crossing 
Structure handbook (2011) and in a manner as natural and easy for wildlife to cross such that they will promote use by 
local wildlife with consideration to current land use, approved projects within the area, and further coordination with 
CDFW and USFWS. 
 
 
Response to Comment S-1.7  
Caltrans will report any special status species and natural communities detected during 
Project surveys to the California Natural Diversity Database (CNDDB). 
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Responses to Comment Letter S-2 
Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board 

 
See next page. 
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Responses to Comment Letter S-2 
Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board 

 
Response to Comment S-2.1 
This information has been added to section 3.2.2 (Water Quality and Storm Water Runoff). 
 
 
Response to Comment S-2.2 
A jurisdictional delineation was conducted for the project to determine where jurisdictional waters and wetlands are 
located in the project area including within pools and pans. 
 
 
Response to Comment S-2.3 
A jurisdictional delineation was conducted for the project to determine where jurisdictional waters and wetlands are 
located in the project area including within pools and pans. 
 
 
Response to Comment S-2.4 
A jurisdictional delineation was conducted for the project to determine where jurisdictional waters and wetlands are 
located in the project area including within pools and pans. 
 
 
Response to Comment S-2.5 
Two project alternatives, in addition to the No Build Alternative, were developed to achieve the identified purpose and 
need of the project while avoiding or minimizing environmental impacts. The alternatives are Alternative 1 
(Freeway/Expressway) with or without a design option for a bypass around Antelope Acres, and Alternative 2 
(Expressway/Conventional Highway). Neither alternative would result in the loss of aquatic habitat, and no substantial 
or adverse changes in the physical, chemical, or biological characteristics of the aquatic environment are expected to 
result from project construction. Construction BMPs would be implemented to retain sediment and other pollutants in 
the project area so they would not reach receiving waters and runoff during construction would not contain pollutants in 
quantities that would create a condition of nuisance or adversely affect beneficial uses of any water bodies. 
 
 
Response to Comment S-2.6 
A Water Quality Certification application would be submitted to the appropriate RWQCB agencies prior to initiation of 
project construction. 
 
 
Response to Comment S-2.7 
Caltrans has carefully considered impacts associated with the project and has developed minimization strategies where 
possible and mitigation measures where minimization is not possible. Individual mitigation measures, applicable to 
each environmental analysis category can be found in Chapter 3. Appendix F contains the environmental commitment 
record which is a summary of the mitigation commitments accompanying the project. 
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Responses to Comment Letter S-2 
Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board  
 
Response to Comment S-2.8 
The minimization measure WQ-5 has been revised to say "Construction staging areas would be in upland areas outside 
waterways to reduce direct and indirect impacts on lakes, creeks, and drainages in the project area." 
 
Response to Comment S-2.9 
Section 3.2.2 (Water Quality and Storm Water Runoff) has been revised to include the following measure: "ESA 
fencing would be installed around water resources, where feasible, to prevent unauthorized vehicles or equipment from 
entering or otherwise disturbing surface waters." 
 
 
Response to Comment S-2.10 
The discussion on Best Management Practices has been refined in section 3.2.2 (Water Quality and Storm Water 
Runoff) to better describe how impacts on waterways would be minimized. 
 
Response to Comment S-2.11 
Section 3.2.2 (Water Quality and Storm Water Runoff) has been revised to included the following measure "Measures 
to mitigate for unavoidable impacts (both permanent and temporary) on jurisdictional features will be coordinated with 
USACE, RWQCB, and CDFW during the permitting process with consideration of on-site restoration, off-site 
mitigation, and in-lieu fees. In general, the ratios are based on the amount and quality of the impacted jurisdictional 
features of the agencies.  In determining appropriate mitigation ratios for impacts to waters of the State, RWQCB staff 
considers Basin Plan requirements (minimum 1.5:1 mitigation ratio for impacts to wetlands) and utilizes 12501-SPD 
Regulatory Program Standard Operating Procedure for Determination of Mitigation Ratios, published December 2012 
by the USACE, South Pacific Division." 
 
Response to Comment S-2.12 
The following has been added to the list of permits required for this project.  
 
Section 402 National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System General Construction Stormwater Permit, Water 
Quality Order (WQO) 2009-0009-DWQ, obtained from the State Water Board, or individual storm water permit 
obtained from the Lahontan Water Board. 
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Responses to Comment Letter S-2 
Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board  

 
Response to Comment S-2.13 
Water diversion and dewatering is currently not required for the proposed project. 
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Responses to Comment Letter S-3 
State Water Resources Control Board 

 
See next page. 
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Responses to Comment Letter S-3 
State Water Resources Control Board 

 
Response to Comment S-3.1 
Information regarding the water quality objectives and beneficial uses has been added to section 3.2.2 (Water Quality 
and Storm Water Runoff).  Two project alternatives, in addition to the No Build Alternative, were developed to 
achieve the identified purpose and need of the project while avoiding or minimizing environmental impacts. The 
alternatives are Alternative 1 (Freeway/Expressway) with or without a design option for a bypass around Antelope 
Acres, and Alternative 2 (Expressway/Conventional Highway). Neither alternative would result in the loss of aquatic 
habitat, and no substantial or adverse changes in the physical, chemical, or biological characteristics of the aquatic 
environment are expected to result from project construction. Construction BMPs would be implemented to retain 
sediment and other pollutants in the project area so they would not reach receiving waters and runoff during 
construction would not contain pollutants in quantities that would create a condition of nuisance or adversely affect 
beneficial uses of any water bodies. 
 
 
Response to Comment S-3.2 
The agency responsible for administration of the Clean Water Act Section 401 Water Quality Certification has been 
revised to the State Water Resources Control Board instead of the Regional Water Quality Control Board. 
 
 
Response to Comment S-3.3 
Section 3.2.2 (Water Quality and Storm Water Runoff) has been revised with the correct names of the Basin Plans.  
Also, the Water Quality Standards and Beneficial uses have been added and the Water Quality Assessment Report has 
been referenced. In addition, information has been added to the Environmental Consequences discussion. 
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Responses to Comment Letter S-3 
State Water Resources Control Board 

 
Response to Comment S-3.4 
Sections 3.2.1 (Hydrology and Floodplain) and 3.2.2 (Water Quality and Storm Water Runoff) have been revised to 
include additional information regarding the existing hydrology and surface water resources within the project area. 
 
 
Response to Comment S-3.5 
The California Water Quality Monitoring Council guidelines have been reviewed to determine consistency with the 
analysis of project impacts to surface waters of the state.  The California Water Quality Monitoring Council has 
established theme-specific workgroups to evaluate existing monitoring, assessment, and reporting efforts. The theme-
specific workgroups work to enhance those efforts to improve the delivery of water quality information to the user in 
the form of theme-based internet portals. The Surface Water Ambient Monitoring Program (SWAMP) has played a key 
role in developing the issue specific working groups and portal development to support the California Water Quality 
Monitoring Council's vision. The SWAMP provides a monitoring and assessment strategy to protect and restore 
California's water quality, including evaluating the physical, chemical, and biological integrity of the State's waters, 
monitoring waters and waterbodies known or suspected to be degraded, and ensuring that the beneficial uses of 
waterways are not impaired. The document is consistent with these strategies of assessment. 
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Responses to Comment Letter S-3 
State Water Resources Control Board 

 
Response to Comment S-3.6 
A jurisdictional delineation was conducted for the project to determine where jurisdictional waters are located in the 
project area. This information has been added to the document.  In addition, because there potential wetlands and 
waters of the United States and state within the project area, a pre-construction notification under Clean Water Act 
(CWA) Section 404 Nationwide Permit 14 from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), a CWA Section 401 
Water Quality Certification from the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB), and a California Fish and Game 
Code Section 1602 Streambed Alteration Agreement from the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) 
would be required for the project. Measures to mitigate for unavoidable impacts (both permanent and temporary) on 
jurisdictional features will be coordinated with USACE, SWRCB, and CDFW during the permitting process with 
consideration of on-site restoration, off-site mitigation, and in-lieu fees. In general, the ratios are based on the amount 
and quality of the impacted jurisdictional features of the agencies.  In determining appropriate mitigation ratios for 
impacts to waters of the State, SWRCCB staff considers Basin Plan requirements (minimum 1.5:1 mitigation ratio for 
impacts to wetlands) and utilizes 12501-SPD Regulatory Program Standard Operating Procedure for Determination of 
Mitigation Ratios, published December 2012 by the USACE, South Pacific Division. 
 

 
Response to Comment S-3.7 
Consultation with the Water Board will occur for the Waste Discharge Requirements application for streams that are 
found not to be Waters of the US, but may be Waters of the State.  See Tables 115 and 116 in section 3.3.2 Wetlands 
and Other Waters. 
 
 
Response to Comment S-3.8 
Consultation with the Water Board will occur for the Waste Discharge Requirements application for streams that are 
found not to be Waters of the US, but may be Waters of the State.  See Table 115 and 116 in section 3.3.2 Wetlands and 
Other Waters. 
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Responses to Comment Letter S-3 
State Water Resources Control Board 

 
Response to Comment S-3.9 
Two project alternatives, in addition to the No Build Alternative, were developed to achieve the identified purpose and 
need of the project while avoiding or minimizing environmental impacts.  Neither alternative would result in the loss of 
aquatic habitat, and no substantial or adverse changes in the physical, chemical, or biological characteristics of the 
aquatic environment are expected to result from project construction. Construction BMPs would be implemented to 
retain sediment and other pollutants in the project area so they would not reach receiving waters and runoff during 
construction would not contain pollutants in quantities that would create a condition of nuisance or adversely affect 
beneficial uses of any water bodies.  Alternative 2 has been identified as the preferred alternative. 
 
 
Response to Comment S-3.10 
The proposed project will incorporate Low Impact Design (LID) efforts to maintain or restore pre-project hydrology, as 
well as provide overall water quality improvement of discharges. Please refer to section 3.2.2 (Water Quality and Storm 
Water Runoff) for further detail regarding Potential LID measures. Measures to mitigate for unavoidable impacts (both 
permanent and temporary) on jurisdictional features will be coordinated with USACE, SWRCB, RWQCB, and CDFW 
during the permitting process with consideration of on-site restoration, off-site mitigation, and in-lieu fees. Please refer 
to section 3.3.2 (Wetlands and Other Waters) for details regarding mitigation ratios. 
 
Response to Comment S-3.11 
To minimize potential impacts, the project would incorporate Low Impact Design (LID) efforts to maintain or restore 
pre-project hydrology, as well as provide overall water quality improvement of discharges. Potential LID measures 
being considered for the project to improve water quality include: 
 
• Grading slopes to blend with the natural terrain and decreasing the need for dikes; 
• Designing permanent drainage facilities that mimic the existing pattern of the area through the use of permanent 
check dams for attenuation of flow and disconnected drainage facilities; 
• Constructing ditches with permanent check dams to decrease the velocity of discharge, plus decreasing the volume 
of discharge by promoting infiltration and allowing for pollutant removal; and 
• Maintaining existing vegetated areas. 
                                                                                                                   
In addition, infiltration devices are considered the preferred treatment BMP for its ability to treat Pollutants of 
Concern from typical highway runoff and recharge groundwater.  The BMPs have been refined to better describe how 
impacts on waterways would be minimized to reduce impacts on water quality. With implementation of 
recommended measures, BMPs, and development of a storm water management plan (SWMP), direct impacts 
associated with both Alternatives would be less than significant.  Measures to mitigate for unavoidable impacts (both 
permanent and temporary) on jurisdictional features will be coordinated with USACE, RWQCB, and CDFW during 
the permitting process with consideration of on-site restoration, off-site mitigation, and in-lieu fees. In general, the 
ratios are based on the amount and quality of the impacted jurisdictional features of the agencies.   In determining 
appropriate mitigation ratios for impacts to waters of the State, RWQCB staff considers Basin Plan requirements 
(minimum 1.5:1 mitigation ratio for impacts to wetlands) and utilizes 12501-SPD Regulatory Program Standard 
Operating Procedure for Determination of Mitigation Ratios, published December 2012 by the USACE, South Pacific 
Division. 
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Responses to Comment Letter S-3 
State Water Resources Control Board 

 
Response to Comment S-3.12 
Section 3.2.2 (Water Quality and Storm Water Runoff) has been revised to include the following measure: "A qualified 
water quality monitor with experience and training in natural resources, geology, soils, hydrology, ecology, or related 
discipline would be on site every day during project construction. The water quality monitor would have experience in 
storm water management, erosion prevention, and erosion control as evidenced by work experience or certifications 
such as Qualified Stormwater Practitioner, or Qualified Stormwater Designer." 
 
 
Response to Comment S-3.13 
During the project development process, areas with relatively high ecosystem integrity were identified (e.g., Significant 
Ecological Areas, wildlife linkages, and water bodies), so that these resources could be considered during project 
development and design, and could be avoided to the extent feasible. Special effort was made to design the project to 
avoid these areas. While these areas were avoided, the project would still result in unavoidable impacts on waters of the 
state. Therefore, section 3.2.2 (Water Quality and Storm Water Runoff) has been revised to include the following 
measure: "Measures to mitigate for unavoidable impacts (both permanent and temporary) on jurisdictional features will 
be coordinated with USACE, SWRCB, RWQCB, and CDFW during the permitting process with consideration of on-
site restoration, off-site mitigation, and in-lieu fees. In general, the ratios are based on the amount and quality of the 
impacted jurisdictional features of the agencies.  In determining appropriate mitigation ratios for impacts to waters of 
the State, RWQCB staff considers Basin Plan requirements (minimum 1.5:1 mitigation ratio for impacts to wetlands) 
and utilizes 12501-SPD Regulatory Program Standard Operating Procedure for Determination of Mitigation Ratios, 
published December 2012 by the USACE, South Pacific Division." 
 
 
Response to Comment S-3.14 
The proposed project will incorporate Low Impact Design (LID) efforts to maintain or restore pre-project hydrology, as 
well as provide overall water quality improvement of discharges. Please refer to section 3.2.2 (Water Quality and Storm 
Water Runoff) for further detail regarding Potential LID measures. Measures to mitigate for unavoidable impacts (both 
permanent and temporary) on jurisdictional features will be coordinated with USACE, RWQCB, and CDFW during the 
permitting process with consideration of on-site restoration, off-site mitigation, and in-lieu fees. Please refer to section 
3.3.2 (Wetlands and Other Waters) for details regarding mitigation ratios. 
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Responses to Comment Letter S-3 
State Water Resources Control Board 

 
Response to Comment S-3.15 
The project would not result in the loss of aquatic habitat, and would not result in changes to waterways that would be 
expected to affect fish or local wildlife passage in the project area. No substantial or adverse changes in the physical, 
chemical, or biological characteristics of the aquatic environment are expected to result from project construction. 
Because the construction BMPs would be designed to retain sediment and other pollutants in the project area so they 
would not reach receiving waters, storm water discharges and authorized non-storm water discharges are not 
anticipated to cause or contribute to any violations of applicable water quality standards or objectives, or adversely 
impact human health or the environment. In addition, because construction BMPs would be designed to retain sediment 
and other pollutants in the project area so they would not reach receiving waters, runoff during construction would not 
contain pollutants in quantities that would create a condition of nuisance or adversely affect beneficial uses of any 
water bodies. Therefore, water quality impacts during construction of the build alternatives would not be adverse. 
 
 
Response to Comment S-3.16 
Because construction BMPs would be designed to retain sediment and other pollutants in the project area so they would 
not reach receiving waters, runoff during construction would not contain pollutants in quantities that would create a 
condition of nuisance or adversely affect beneficial uses of any water bodies. Section 3.2.2 has been revised to include 
the following measure: "Measures to mitigate for unavoidable impacts (both permanent and temporary) on 
jurisdictional features will be coordinated with USACE, RWQCB, and CDFW during the permitting process with 
consideration of on-site restoration, off-site mitigation, and in-lieu fees. In general, the ratios are based on the amount 
and quality of the impacted jurisdictional features of the agencies.  In determining appropriate mitigation ratios for 
impacts to waters of the State, RWQCB staff considers Basin Plan requirements (minimum 1.5:1 mitigation ratio for 
impacts to wetlands) and utilizes 12501-SPD Regulatory Program Standard Operating Procedure for Determination of 
Mitigation Ratios, published December 2012 by the USACE, South Pacific Division." 
 
 
Response to Comment S-3.17 
During the project development process, water bodies within and near the project area were identified so that these 
resources could be considered during project development and design, and could be avoided to the extent feasible. 
Special effort was made to design the project to avoid these areas. While these areas were avoided to the extent 
feasible, the project would still result in unavoidable impacts on waters of the state. However, minimization measures 
were also considered to minimize potential impacts.  The discussion on Best Management Practices has been refined in 
section 3.2.2 (Water Quality and Storm Water Runoff) to better describe how impacts on waterways would be 
minimized.  With implementation of recommended measures, BMPs, and development of a storm water management 
plan (SWMP), direct impacts associated with both Alternatives would be less than significant.  In addition, measures to 
mitigate for unavoidable impacts (both permanent and temporary) on jurisdictional features will be coordinated with 
USACE, SWRCB, RWQCB, and CDFW during the permitting process with consideration of on-site restoration, off-
site mitigation, and in-lieu fees. In general, the ratios are based on the amount and quality of the impacted jurisdictional 
features of the agencies.  In determining appropriate mitigation ratios for impacts to waters of the State, RWQCB staff 
considers Basin Plan requirements (minimum 1.5:1 mitigation ratio for impacts to wetlands) and utilizes 12501-SPD 
Regulatory Program Standard Operating Procedure for Determination of Mitigation Ratios, published December 2012 
by the USACE, South Pacific Division. 
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Responses to Comment Letter S-3 
State Water Resources Control Board 

 
Response to Comment S-3.18 
A comprehensive drainage analysis was completed for the project. The off-site drainages identified in the drainage 
analysis were planned for based on existing and future conditions in the corridor.  The on-site roadway drainages were 
coordinated to discharge into the existing drainages with required water quality features to meet the water quality and 
flow requirements of these drainages.  Infiltration is one of the key elements of the water quality improvements 
proposed within the corridor. The project would not result in the loss of aquatic habitat, and would not result in changes 
to waterways that would be expected to affect fish or local wildlife passage in the project area. No substantial or 
adverse changes in the physical, chemical, or biological characteristics of the aquatic environment are expected to result 
from project construction. 
 
 
Response to Comment S-3.19 
This comment states that text in the regulatory setting section is generally accurate but not entirely accurate.  Without 
more specific statements about what is not entirely accurate, making edits to the regulatory setting text is not possible. 
 
Response to Comment S-3.20 
The project team has coordinated and have been working with the County of Los Angeles to plan and implement 
these improvements.  The County has requirements for Low Impact Design that were followed during the planning 
for this project.  As these improvements will be implemented over time as actual growth occurs, the improvements 
that were planned for, will be designed when needed and implementation occurs.  These design features will need to 
meet all the requirements at the time of implementation and will be coordinated with the respective regional agencies 
with jurisdiction in the corridor, including LA County requirements. 
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Responses to Comment Letter S-3 
State Water Resources Control Board 
 
Response to Comment S-3.21 
The discussion of “RWQCB Jurisdiction” and “RWQCB Feature Type Classifications” in section 3.3.2 has been 
revised with accurate information and complete statements. 
 
 
Response to Comment S-3.22 
The statement has been removed. 
 
 
Response to Comment S-3.23 
The Ordinary High Water Mark (OHWM) was used to delineate 401 and 404 jurisdictional features.  Caltrans will 
provide mitigation measures to avoid jurisdictional features associated with waters of the state.  Caltrans will also 
consult with Water Board staff to delineate, as well as prevent and minimize, impact to jurisdictional areas as 
determined by USACE and Water Board. 
 
Response to Comment S-3.24 
A qualified biologist with experience in jurisdictional delineation has determined and delineated the hydrologic features 
within the project.  This will be highlighted during the permitting process for the 401 Certification and Waste Discharge 
Requirements. 
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Responses to Comment Letter S-3 
State Water Resources Control Board 
 
Response to Comment S-3.25 
BIO-14 in section 3.3.2 (Wetlands and Other Waters) has been revised as follows: Temporary construction staging 
areas and access roads would be strategically placed to avoid and/or minimize impacts to CDFW, USACE and SWRCB 
jurisdictional features and shall be enhanced to pre-project conditions. 
 
 
Response to Comment S-3.26 
Mitigation ratios for jurisdictional areas shall be determined using the California Rapid Assessment Method (CRAM) to 
assess the quantity and quality of the riparian habitat.  Caltrans will coordinate further with the Water Board to confirm 
mitigation ratios. 
 
 
Response to Comment S-3.27 
BIO-15 through BIO-17 in section 3.3.2 (Wetlands and Other Waters) has been revised to include the following: 
Numerous ephemeral, unnamed washes are expected to have cross culverts to maintain hydrologic integrity and support 
wildlife movement.  There are currently approximately 72 existing cross culverts within the project limits.  
Approximately 47 existing cross culverts will be maintained or expanded.  Approximately 25 cross culverts will be 
abandoned and an additional 93 cross culverts will be constructed to maintain hydrologic integrity and support wildlife 
movement.  The expanded highway will have culverts ranging in size from 24 inches to 10 ft. by 10 ft. in width and 
height, and ranging from 80 ft. to 200 ft. in length and vary between reinforced concrete pipes, reinforced concrete 
boxes, and corrugated metal pipes.  A detailed wildlife passage impact assessment shall be conducted during the final 
design phase to confirm the proposed culverts for wildlife passage will be effective with consideration to current land 
use, approved projects within the area, and further coordination with the California Department of Fish and wildlife 
CDFW and the US Fish and Wildlife Service (USFW). 
 
 
Response to Comment S-3.28 
Caltrans staff will consult with Water Board staff during the permitting process.  There are only two clay pan areas 
within the project impact limits of the Preferred Alternative and these areas will be further discussed with Water Board 
staff during the permitting process to discuss these features and the Water Board concerns associated with other 
projects in the area that include clay pans areas as waters of the state. 
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Responses to Comment Letter S-3 
State Water Resources Control Board 
 
See previous page. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 


